¶ Absorption trends (change in space occupied reported via leases):

which is similarly sensitive to past supply side constraints.

1.14 Several sensitivities and adjustments are made to these models to take

account of:

¶ Suppressed demand  ï applied as a sensitivity on the net absorption

scenario.

¶ Margin for flexibility.

¶ Relationship between strategic units and strategic sites.

¶ Recycling of sites.

1.15 Taking into account the steps above, the preferred needs scenario is in

the range of 1,920- 2,282 ha, of which the completions trend model sets

a minimum requirement at the lower end and the MDST Central

scenario is at the upper end of the range. Of this total, the road need is

1,555-1,848 ha and the rail need is 365-433 ha. This is considered to

 10

be the need for strategic sites across the West Midlands Study Area

2022-2045.

1.16 Accounting for existing supply, the residual need is 548-841 ha of land

for road needs and from 67 ha to 135 ha for rail, indicating a likely

need for a new strategic rail freight interchange (SRFI) site within the

study period.

Table 1.1 Supply-Demand Balance Summary (Ha)

MDST Completions

Forecasted Need 2022-
45 with adjustments
and margin

3,354* 3,080

Strategic sites
adjustment (-25%)

2,516 2,310

Brownfield recycling
adjustment* 2,282 1,920

Adjusted Road
Need 1,848 1,555

Adjusted Rail Need
433 365

Commitments 3
1,305

Road Shortfall
841 548

Rail Shortfall
135 67

Shortfall (Ha)
977 615

Source: Iceni Projects

*includes -20% recycling adjustment

downwards adjustment of 35% for strategic units not on strategic sites

and upwards 10% adjustment to allow for small units on strategic sites.

* see chapter 10

3 Of which 298ha is rail-served (West Midlands Interchange)

 11

Based on the MDST model road to rail split of 81% / 19%

Size of sites

1.17 As indicated, the minimum typical site size for consideration is 25 ha.

Across a recommended road shortfall of 548-841 ha this is the

equivalent of 22 ï 34 sites of this size. However, it is common and

anticipated that some sites will be 50 ha or more, which provides more

viability in terms of infrastructure investment. At this scale, the range of

sites required would be 11-17, which is still considerable.

1.18 SRFI sites tend to be of a much larger scale c.100-300ha due to the

significant infrastructure requirements and lower plot ratio. The rail-

served need of 67-135 ha therefore indicates a need for one SRFI site.